Brian Sandoval

Governor



James M. Wright

Director

Natalie Wood

Chief

Parole and Probation Division

Nevada Department of Public Safety Parole and Probation Division

May 30, 2018 FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Contact Kim Y. Smith
Public Information Officer
M: 775-309-9144 ky.smith@dps.state.nv.us

Media Release

Nevada Department of Public Safety - Division of Parole and Probation Conducts Operation Compliance - Reno

Reno/Sparks, Nev. - Officers from the Nevada Department of Public Safety – Division of Parole and Probation, Northern Command conducted Operation Compliance – Reno from May 23-26, 2018.

The primary objective of this operation was to confirm compliance with residence registration requirements by conducting compliance checks on Lifetime Supervision Sex Offenders who are subject by Nevada Revised Statute to conditions of Lifetime Supervision.

The focus was placed on personal observation of offenders at their reported place of residence, and/or verifying their reported place of residence via contact with roommates, neighbors and/or leasing offices.

During this operation, the Division attempted to confirm residential compliance for 184 Lifetime Supervision offenders in Washoe County.

The Division was successful in confirming 60 offender residences, with an additional 37 attempts made. 12 offenders were discovered to be out of compliance.

Should the Division not be able to make contact with these offenders to confirm their compliance with registrations laws, the process of filing new felony charges for Violation of Lifetime Supervision and/or Sex Offender Failure to Register will be initiated.

WHAT: Operation Compliance - Reno

WHERE: Reno, Sparks, and Washoe County

WHEN: May 23-26, 2018

###